

ITEM NO.1703

COURT NO.16

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal Nos. 5125-5126/2013

A.P. RANGARAO .(DECEASED) &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K. SARASWATHI . &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 90653/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 90654/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION  
APPLN.

IA No. 109954/2022 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 27-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mrs. K. Sharda Devi, AOR (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. A. Karthik, Adv.  
Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR  
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.  
Mr. N.subramanian, Adv.  
Ms. Vincy George, Adv.  
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.  
Ms. P. Ritika Rao, Adv.

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. D.kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.  
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.  
Ms. Racheeta Chawala, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Case called out, none is present for the

petitioner(s)/applicant(s).

Mr. M.A. Karthik, learned counsel is present for the respondent No.1.

By IA No.90563 of 2022, petitioner(s)/applicant(s) seeks impleadment as legal representative of deceased petitioner No.1. There is no objection filed to the application seeking substitution as well as condonation of delay.

In view thereof, IA No. 90653/2022, IA No. 90654/2022 and IA No. 109954/2022 are allowed.

Delay in filing the substitution application is condoned, the substitution application for bringing on record the legal representative of deceased petitioner No.1 is allowed and the abatement, if any, is set aside.

(ASHIMA CHHABRA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)  
BRANCH OFFICER (NSH)