

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.9

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5125-5126/2013

A.P. RANGARAO .(DECEASED) & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K. SARASWATHI . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 20-08-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) : Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR  
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.  
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.  
Mr. Avinash Ranjan, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Ms. K. Sarada Devi, learned counsel appearing for the appellants submits that appellant no. 2 (viz. A. Mukundiah) has expired and there are no surviving legal heirs of the said appellant.
2. In this view of the matter, let fresh amended memo of parties be placed on record within two weeks.
3. List on 10.09.2025.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)