

ITEM NO.75

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5125-5126/2013

A.P. RANGARAO (DEAD) THR LRS &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K. SARASWATHI &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 15-12-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR  
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.  
Mr. Gokulakrisnan, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR  
Mr. M.F.Philip, Adv.  
Mr. Togin M. Babichen, Adv.  
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, learned counsel for the respondent(s) submits that even if the appeals/petitions were not to be allowed, the respondent(s) would pay a sum of Rupees Twenty Five lakhs to the appellants within a period of three months from the date of the order. This, of course, is subject to the settlement of all issues *inter se* to the parties. The said statement is taken on record.
2. Judgment/order reserved. Written submission(s)/short note(s) shall be filed within one week from today.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)