

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.5125-5126/2013

A.P. RANGARAO (DEAD) THR LR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

K. SARASWATHI & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. The appellant challenges the judgment and order dated 21.04.2010 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras in A.S.Nos. 935 and 936 of 2008 titled "*K.Saraswathi vs. State of Tamil Nadu & Ors.*"

2. With the consent of the parties, the appeals stand disposed of on the following mutually agreeable terms :

(I) The judgment and decree passed by the High Court is affirmed.

(II) By way of full and final settlement of all claims the respondent No.1 herein Mrs. K.Saraswathi undertakes to pay a sum of Rs.35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakhs only)(lump sum) to the sole appellant(as of date) on or before 22nd June, 2026.

(III) The amount without any deduction, shall be directly deposited into the bank account of the appellant. Particulars whereof, shall be supplied by the learned counsel for the appellant to the learned counsel for the respondent No.1 within next two working days. The

respondent No.1 shall file usual undertaking within one week before this Court.

(IV) The respondent no.1, through learned counsel present in Court, has been made aware of the consequences of breach of such undertaking, including initiation of contempt proceedings.

(V) We further clarify that if the respondent no.1 fails to abide by the undertaking, the appellant shall be entitled for interest on the delayed payment, at the rate of 12% per annum.

3. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

.....J.
(NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH)

NEW DELHI;
APRIL 27, 2026

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal Nos. 5125-5126/2013

A.P. RANGARAO (DEAD) THR LR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K. SARASWATHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-04-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) : Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Shobha Ramamoorthy, AOR
Mr. Shilp Vinod, Adv.
Ms. Supriya, Adv.

Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

Mr. M.F.Philip, Adv.

Mr. Togin M. Babichen, Adv.

Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The appeals stand disposed of in terms of signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)

ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)

COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)